

RESOLUTION OF THE STOCKHOLDERS  
OF THE GRAND VALLEY WATER USERS' ASSOCIATION

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Stockholders of the Grand Valley Water Users' Association, that the Board of Directors of the said Association and its President and Secretary be and hereby are empowered, authorized and instructed to enter into an amendatory repayment contract with the United States of America, for the repayment of the cost of the Grand Valley Irrigation Project, and other purposes, upon the terms and conditions set forth in the form of contract submitted by the United States and duly considered at this meeting.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That said Board of Directors is hereby authorized and empowered to take any and all steps as may be necessary to consummate such amendatory repayment contract.

Certificate

I, C. E. BLUMENSHINE, Secretary of the Grand Valley Water Users' Association, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution passed at the Annual Stockholders' Meeting held on January 9th, 1945.

I FURTHER CERTIFY, That at said Annual Stockholders' Meeting of January 9th, 1945, there was duly represented 13,182 shares of stock of the Grand Valley Water Users' Association, and that 13,182 shares of stock voted in favor of said Resolution, and No shares of stock voted against said Resolution; that the number of shares of stock entitled to vote at said meeting was 23,296.

C. E. Blumenshine  
C. E. Blumenshine, Secretary  
Grand Valley Water Users' Association.



EXHIBIT

A  
Grand Valley Project

440  
232. --  
Jan 27, 1945

Symbol IIR-644  
See Also  
Supplemental Contract  
dated 4/27/84

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR  
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

GRAND VALLEY PROJECT, COLORADO

AMENDATORY CONTRACT BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND THE GRAND VALLEY  
WATER USERS' ASSOCIATION

I N D E X

No.	Article	Page
2-7	Explanatory Recitals .....	1, 2, 3
8	Scope of Amendatory Contract .....	3
9	Definitions .....	4
10	Association's Construction Charge Obligation .....	4, 5
11	Temporarily Unproductive Lands .....	6, 7, 8
12	Payment and Determination of Annual Instalments To be Paid by Association .....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
13	Annual Instalments to be Subject to Increase or Decrease .....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
14	Association to Reimburse United States Cost of Rehabilitation and Repair of Tunnel No. 3 .....	17, 18
15	Provision for Completion of Construction of Loma Extension .....	18, 19
16	Provision for Completion of Construction of Garfield Pumping Division .....	19
17	Computation of Cost .....	20
18	General Obligations of the Association .....	20, 21
19	Assessments by Association .....	21, 22
20	Receipts from Certain Repayment Contracts .....	22, 23



No.	Article	Page
21	Power Revenues Under the Contract Between the United States and the Public Service Company of Colorado and the Association, Dated June 19, 1931, as amended .....	24, 25
22	Power receipts after the Termination of the Public Service Company Contract .....	26, 27, 28
23	Cost of Operation and Maintenance to be Paid in Advance .....	28, 29, 30, 31
24	Extraordinary Operation and Maintenance .....	31, 32
25	Overhead, Inspection, Repair, and Other Charges To be paid by the Association .....	32, 33
26	Penalty for Delinquency in Payment .....	33
27	Water Supply .....	34
28	Refusal of Water in Case of Default .....	34, 35
29	Transfer of Care, Operation and Maintenance .....	36
30	Association to accept Care, Operation and Maintenance of Transferred Works .....	36, 37
31	Title to Transferred Works .....	37
32	Responsibility for Holding United States Harmless .....	38
33	Inspection of Transferred Works.....	38
34	Keeping Transferred Works in Repair .....	38, 39
35	Resumption of Management and Control in Event of Default .....	39, 40
36	Association to Keep Books and Records and Report Crop Returns .....	41, 42, 43
37	Access to Books and Records .....	43

No.	Article	Page
38	Selection of Manager or Superintendent .....	43, 44
39	Furnishing Water on a Temporary Basis .....	44
40	Carriage of Water of Orchard Mesa District .....	44, 45
41	Water and Canal Capacity for Permanently Unproductive Land Retained by United States .....	45, 46
42	Shortage of Water .....	46
43	Waste, Seepage and Return Flow .....	46
44	Water Users to be Members of Association .....	47
45	Project Contracts .....	47, 48
46	Changes in Organization of Association .....	48
47	Secretary Arbitrator of Disputes Involving Questions of Fact .....	48, 49
48	Representative of Secretary .....	49
49	Rules and Regulations .....	49
50	Assignment Prohibited: Successors and Assigns Obligated .....	49, 50
51	Contingent on Appropriations or Allotment of Funds .....	50
52	Officers not to Benefit .....	50
53	Confirmation of Contract .....	50, 51

Symbol Ilr-644

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR  
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

GRAND VALLEY PROJECT, COLORADO

AMENDATORY CONTRACT BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND THE GRAND VALLEY  
WATER USERS' ASSOCIATION

THIS AMENDATORY CONTRACT, made this 27th day of January, 1945, under the provisions of the Act of Congress of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat. 388), and acts amendatory or supplementary thereto, and particularly the Act of August 4, 1939 (53 Stat. 1187) as amended, together hereinafter referred to as the Federal Reclamation Law, between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter referred to as the United States, acting for this purpose through Michael W. Straus, Assistant Secretary of the Interior, hereinafter referred to as the Secretary, and the GRAND VALLEY WATER USERS' ASSOCIATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado, and having its principal office at Grand Junction, Colorado, hereinafter referred to as the Association:

WITNESSETH, That:

Explanatory Recitals

2. WHEREAS, under the authority of the Federal Reclamation Law, the United States is constructing and has partially completed that certain irrigation project in the State of Colorado commonly known as the Grand Valley Project, and also known as the Grand Valley Irrigation Project, hereinafter referred to as the project;

3. WHEREAS, the United States and the Association entered into a contract dated February 13, 1913, amended and supplemented by contracts dated January 4, 1928; January 10, 1930; September 9, 1931; March 10, 1936;

February 7, 1942; February 9, 1942; and March 27, 1942, all of said contracts being hereinafter collectively referred to as the Government-Association contract;

4. WHEREAS, the United States, the Association and the Public Service Company of Colorado entered into a contract dated June 19, 1931, providing, among other things, for the construction of a power plant upon the project, and for the application of the revenues received from said Company upon certain obligations of the Association to the United States, which provisions for the application of said revenues were amended by contracts between the United States and the Association dated February 27, 1934, and September 27, 1935;

5. WHEREAS, the Government-Association contract provides, among other things, for the repayment to the United States by the Association of certain of the expenditures made by the United States in the construction of the project;

6. WHEREAS, the Association, as the duly authorized representative of the water users involved, desires to enter into an amendatory contract to effect changes in the Government-Association contract under the provisions of the Act of August 4, 1939 (53 Stat. 1187), as amended (the Reclamation Project Act of 1939), and to effect certain other changes in and to restate the provisions of the Government-Association contract; and

7. WHEREAS, the Secretary has determined that, in his judgment, such amendatory contract is both practicable and in keeping with the general purpose of the Reclamation Project Act of 1939:



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual and dependent stipulations and covenants herein contained, it is hereby mutually agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:

Scope of Amendatory Contract

8. (a) This amendatory contract supersedes and takes the place of the contracts between the United States and the Association dated February 13, 1913; January 4, 1928; January 10, 1930; September 9, 1931; March 10, 1936; February 7, 1942; February 9, 1942; and March 27, 1942 (which contracts have collectively been designated as the Government-Association contract), and the Government Association contract shall remain or be effective only to the extent expressly provided in this contract; Provided, That all obligations involving payments to the United States under the Government-Association contract which became due and payable prior to the date of this contract and have not been deferred pursuant to the applicable acts of Congress, and the provisions of the Government-Association contract which have been fully executed prior to the date of this contract, shall remain unaffected by this contract, except as this contract expressly provides otherwise.

(b) This contract is supplementary and amendatory to the contract between the United States, the Association and the Public Service Company of Colorado dated June 19, 1931, as amended by contracts between the United States and the Association dated February 27, 1934, and September 27, 1935, but that except as expressly modified by this contract the said contract between the United States, the Association and the Public Service Company of Colorado, as amended, shall be and remain in full force and effect unaffected by this contract.

DEFINITIONS

9. (a) The term "unaccrued balance" as hereafter used in this contract in relation to the obligations of the Association to the United States under the Government-Association contract for any part of the cost of the construction of the project means that portion of said obligations which has not become due and payable prior to the date of this contract, including instalments or parts of instalments of such obligations, with accrued interest thereon, deferred under the Act of April 1, 1932 (47 Stat. 75), as amended, and the part of the instalment deferred under section 17(b) of the Reclamation Project Act of 1939.

(b) The term "productive lands" as hereafter used in this contract means project lands which are classified pursuant to the Federal Reclamation Law as productive lands.

(c) The term "unproductive lands" as used in this contract means project lands which are classified as temporarily unproductive at any given time pursuant to the Act of May 25, 1926 (44 Stat. 636), as it may be amended or supplemented from time to time.

Association's Construction Charge Obligation

10. (a) The Association agrees to pay to the United States the unaccrued balance of the Association's construction charge obligation on account of the expenditures heretofore made by the United States in connection with the construction of the project, which unaccrued balance, determined in accordance with the provisions of the Government-Association contract is, as of the date of this contract, the sum of Two Million, Six Hundred Thirty-nine Thousand, Five Hundred Sixty-four Dollars and Seventy-four Cents

(\$2,639,564.74), of which One Million, One Hundred Thirty-nine Thousand, Three Hundred Seventy-three Dollars and Eighty-four Cents (\$1,139,373.84) represent construction charges against those lands which under the Act of May 25, 1926 (44 Stat. 636) are termed temporarily unproductive and as to which special provisions are made herein for payment on a deferred basis. The said sum includes, among other expenditures, all expenditures of the United States for the purpose of draining project lands, farm unit surveys, the reconstruction of structures on the project main canals, and the construction of extensions to the project distribution systems, provided for in Article 20 of the contract between the United States and the Association dated January 4, 1928, as amended by the contract between said parties dated January 10, 1930.

(b) The Association agrees to pay to the United States all sums hereafter expended by the United States in connection with the completion of the construction of irrigation facilities for the lands in the Loma Extension of the project, and all sums hereafter expended by the United States in connection with the completion of irrigation facilities for the lands in the Garfield Pumping Division of the project, as provided in articles 15 and 16 hereof.

(c) The Association agrees to pay to the United States as provided in article 14, hereof, the sums expended by the United States in the rehabilitation and repair of Tunnel No. 3, pursuant to the Government-Association contract and pursuant to the provisions of article 14 hereof.

Temporarily Unproductive Lands

11. (a) The unaccrued balance of the Association's construction obligations on account of the expenditures heretofore made by the United States in connection with the construction of the project in the sum of Two Million, Six Hundred Thirty-nine Thousand, Five Hundred Sixty-four dollars and Seventy-four Cents (\$2,639,564.74) includes the Association's construction charge obligations on account of expenditures heretofore made applicable to lands served by the Association which pursuant to the Act of May 25, 1926 (44 Stat. 636), were, as of the date of this contract classified as unproductive. The construction charges to be paid to the United States by the Association on account of said lands, as of the date of this contract, are agreed to be the following:

(1) The sum of Five Hundred Sixty-two Thousand, Seven Hundred Twenty-two Dollars and Five Cents (\$562,722.05) established as the construction charge to be paid by the Association on account of approximately 7,150 acres of unproductive land in the Garfield Gravity Division.

(ii) The sum of Fifty Thousand, Two Hundred Fifty Dollars and Forty-four Cents (\$50,250.44) established as the construction charge on account of expenditures of the United States heretofore made to be paid by the Association on account of approximately 1,613 acres of unproductive land in the Loma Extension.

(iii) The sum of Five Hundred Twenty-six Thousand, Four Hundred One Dollars and Thirty-five Cents (\$526,401.35) established as the construction charge, on account of expenditures of the United States heretofore made to be paid by the Association on account of approximately 10,250 acres of unproductive land in the Garfield Pumping Division.

The lands referred to in this subsection are shown upon the farm unit plats kept on file in the project office, Grand Junction, Colorado.

(b) Payments by the Association on account of the sums set out in paragraphs (i), (ii) and (iii) of subsection (a) of this article were suspended as of the date of this contract pursuant to the Act of May 25, 1926. The Association shall not be required to make payments, on account of these amounts unless and until said unproductive lands or any part thereof which pursuant to the Federal Reclamation Law are declared by the Secretary, after consultation with the Association, to be possessed of sufficient productivity to be placed in a paying class, whereupon payments shall be made as provided in article 12 hereof.

(c) The total construction charge obligations applicable to each acre of said unproductive lands, for the purpose of determining the amounts to be paid by the Association to the United States (that is, including the expenditures heretofore made by the United States, and, as the case may be, the expenditures hereafter made by the United States under the provisions of articles 15 and 16 hereof, as the case may be) are the following:

(i) The sum of Seventy-eight Dollars and Seventy-two Cents (\$78.72) for each acre of the lands referred to in subsection (a)(i) above.

(ii) The sum of Thirty-one Dollars and Fifteen Cents (\$31.15) for each acre of the lands referred to in Subsection (a)(ii) above, plus the proportionate cost per acre for expenditures hereafter made on account of such lands, as provided in article 15.

(iii) The sum of Fifty-one Dollars and Thirty-six Cents (\$51.36) for each acre of the lands referred to in subsection (a)(iii) above, plus the proportionate cost per acre for expenditures hereafter made on account of such lands, as provided in article 16.

The respective charges per acre above stated in this subsection, it is agreed, include an amount which represents the proportionate part of the cost of the joint features of the project works used in the delivery of water to the power plant and which is properly chargeable to power.

Payment and Determination of Annual Instalments  
to be Paid by Association

12. (a) The Association's construction charge obligation shall be paid by the Association to the United States in annual instalments determined as provided in this article, each of which shall be paid one-half on or before December 31, of each year and one-half on or before June 1 of the year following, with the first of said payments due and payable on or before December 31, 1945.

(b) Each of said annual instalments shall be subject to increase or decrease pursuant to the provisions of article 13 hereof from and after the time that article becomes operative. Each of said annual instalments shall be determined by taking:

(i) The aggregate of the annual sums due and payable by the Association to the United States on account of the Association's construction charge obligations as provided in subsections (c), (d), and (e), of this article and article 14;

(ii) Less the power credits applicable to the Association's obligations in such year, as provided in article 21 or article 22, and the other contract return credits applicable to the association's obligations, as provided in article 20.

(c) That part of the unaccrued balance of the Association's construction charge obligation on account of expenditures heretofore made by the United States, as provided in article 10(a) hereof, applicable to the lands served by the Association, which as of the date of this contract are classified as productive lands (exclusive of such lands which as of the date of this contract are unentered public lands or entered public lands covered by entries theretofore made and canceled), in the sum of One Million, Three Hundred Sixty-eight Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty-seven Dollars and Fifteen Cents (\$1,368,757.15) shall be due and payable to the United States in the following annual sums for the following respective years:

(i) For each of the years 1945 to 1959, inclusive, the annual sum of Thirty-two Thousand, Three Hundred Thirty-two Dollars (\$32,332);

(ii) For each of the years 1960 to 1970, inclusive, the annual sum of Sixty-seven Thousand, Five Hundred Thirty-nine Dollars and Sixty-six Cents (\$67,539.66);

(iii) For each of the years 1971 to 1972, inclusive, the annual sum of Seventy Thousand, Four Hundred Twenty Dollars and Forty-five Cents (\$70,420.45);

(iv) For each of the years beginning with the year 1973 and continuing until said unaccrued balance of One Million, Three Hundred Sixty-eight Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty-seven Dollars and Fifteen Cents (\$1,368,757.15) has been paid in full, the annual sum of Seventy Thousand, Four Hundred Twenty Dollars and Forty-five Cents (\$70,420.45);

Provided, That the last of said annual sums, that is the annual sum completing the payment of said unaccrued balance of One Million, Three Hundred Sixty-eight Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty-seven Dollars and Fifteen Cents (\$1,368,757.15), shall not exceed the final instalment necessary to make the total of the instalments provided for in this subsection (c) equal said sum of One Million, Three Hundred Sixty-eight Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty-seven Dollars and Fifteen Cents (\$1,368,757.15): Provided further, That if at any time, by reason of the operation of the provisions of article 15 hereof, the unaccrued part of the said unaccrued balance covered by this subsection (c) has been reduced to an amount equal to or less than Seventy Thousand Dollars (\$70,000), such part shall be due and payable one-half on or before the following December 31, and one-half on or before the June 1 following said December 31, without further increase or decrease pursuant to the provisions of article 13.

(d) That part of said unaccrued balance of the Association's construction charge obligation on account of the expenditures heretofore made by the



United States, as provided in article 10 (a) hereof, applicable to lands served by the Association which, as of the date of this contract, are classified as productive lands and are unentered public lands, in the sum of One Hundred Thirty-one Thousand, Four Hundred Thirty-three Dollars and Seventy-five cents (\$131,433.75) shall be due and payable to the United States as follows:

(i) The annual sum due under this subsection (d) shall be the aggregate of the annual sums due on account of each acre of such land in a paying status for that year. Any such land shall be in a paying status beginning with the year following that in which the General Land Office allows entry or in which the land is otherwise disposed of. The annual sum due on account of any acre of such land shall be one-fortieth (1/40th) of Eighty-three Dollars and Forty-five Cents (\$83.45) less credits apportioned to such land while in a nonpaying status as provided in paragraph (ii) of article 22; and said sum shall continue to be due annually until the full construction charge, less said credits, on account of such land has been paid in full: Provided, that the last of said annual sums, that is the annual sum completing the paying of such construction charge obligation less said credits, shall not exceed the final sum necessary to make the total of the sums on account of such acre of land equal the full construction charge obligation applicable thereto less said credits. Provided further, That if at any time that part of said construction charge obligation less said credits which is unaccrued by reason

of the operation of the provisions of article 13 has been reduced to an amount equal to or less than said annual sum, such unaccrued part shall be due and payable one-half on or before the following December 31, and one-half on or before the June 1 following said December 31, without further increase or decrease, pursuant to the provisions of article 13.

(e) That part of said unaccrued balance of the Association's construction charge obligation on account of expenditures heretofore made by the United States, as provided in article 10 (a) hereof, and, as the case may be, the Association's construction charge obligation on account of expenditures hereafter made by the United States as provided in article 10 (b) hereof, applicable to lands described in subsection (a) of article 11, shall be due and payable to the United States as follows:

(i) The annual sum due under this subsection (e) shall be the aggregate of the annual sums due on account of each acre of such land in a paying status for that year. Any such land shall be in a paying status beginning with the year in which the Secretary determines that such land is productive land; Provided, That in the case of any tract of land within the Loma Extension and the Garfield Pumping Division such determination shall not be deemed effective until January 1 of the fifth full calendar year following that in which irrigation water is available; and Provided, That in the case of a tract of unentered public land such a determination shall not be deemed effective until January 1, of the fifth full

calendar year following that in which the General Land Office allows entry or such land is otherwise disposed of. The annual sum due on account of any acre of land under this subsection (e) shall be one-fortieth (1/40th) of the construction charge on account of such land, as determined under article 11(c), and said sum shall continue to be due annually until the full construction charge on account of such land has been paid in full; Provided, That the last of said annual sums, that is the annual sum completing the payment of said construction charge obligation, shall not exceed the final sum necessary to make the total of the sums on account of such acre of land equal the full construction charge obligation applicable thereto: Provided further, That if at any time that part of said construction charge obligation which is unaccrued by reason of the operation of the provisions of article 13 has been reduced to an amount equal to less than the amount of said annual sum, such unaccrued part shall be due and payable one-half on or before the following December 31, and one-half on or before June 1 following said December 31, without further increase or decrease pursuant to the provisions of article 13.

Annual Instalments to be Subject to  
Increase or Decrease

13. When the Association so elects, the election to be evidenced by a proper resolution of its Board of Directors delivered to the Secretary on or before November 15 of the year for which the election is to be effective,

the annual instalment for that year, payable by the Association to the United States as provided in subsection (b) of article 12, and thereafter all subsequent annual instalments shall be payable subject to increase or decrease, as follows:

(a) For the purposes of this article all of the lands served by the Association which are classified under the provisions of the Federal Reclamation Law as productive lands on July 1 of the respective year shall comprise the "project contract unit".

(b) Each calendar year, in which construction charge payments are required to be made under this contract, the Secretary shall determine or estimate the "annual returns", and shall determine the "normal returns" for the project contract unit. "Annual returns" means the amount of the gross crop returns per acre of the area in cultivation within the project contract unit for any calendar year, the term being applied herein also to like returns for those calendar years prior to the ones for which the first instalment becomes due and payable under this contract in which, in the opinion of the Secretary, the records of such gross crop returns per acre are adequate for determining the annual returns for such year. The "normal returns" shall be determined by taking the weighted average of the "annual returns" of those ten calendar years of the thirteen-year period covering said year and the twelve years preceding it, in which annual returns for such years are highest: Provided, That an estimate of annual returns may be used for the year for which the normal returns are being determined. The Association and the water users thereof shall

furnish the Secretary with such assistance as he requests including the submission of preliminary crop reports and estimates for the current year on or before November 15 of each year or such other date fixed by the Secretary, for use in the preparation of estimates and final determinations of annual returns and the determinations of normal returns provided for in this article, and said estimates and determinations made by the Secretary shall be conclusive.

(c) Each calendar year in which, under the terms of this contract, the Association is obligated to make payments on account of the Association's construction charge obligations, the Secretary shall determine the percent of the normal returns for said year by which the annual returns for said year exceed or are less than said normal returns. For each one percent (1%) or major fraction of one percent (1%) there shall be an increase or decrease, respectively, of two percent (2%) in the amount of the annual instalment due and payable by the Association to the United States, as defined in article 12(b) under the provisions of this contract for that year. The amount of the construction charge instalment due and payable to the United States under the provisions of this contract for each year shall be furnished to the Association by the Secretary on or before December 15 of each year: Provided, That in no event shall the amount of said payment due and payable for said year be less than fifteen percent (15%) of the amount of the respective instalment for said calendar year.

(d) For the purposes of this article, the construction charge obligations of the association shall be grouped in schedules as follows:

(i) There shall be scheduled as one schedule the then unaccrued balances applicable to the lands covered by article 12(c) hereof.

(ii) There shall be scheduled as one schedule the then unaccrued balance of the construction charge obligations of the Association on account of the rehabilitation and repair of Tunnel No. 3, as provided in article 14 hereof.

(iii) In the event that any lands which as of the date of this contract are classified as productive lands but which, as of the date of this contract are unentered public lands, are entered and the construction charge obligation applicable to such lands is payable as provided in article 12(d), the amounts of such unaccrued balances of construction charges shall be separately scheduled, there being included in each such schedule the construction charges for which the initial annual sum comes due on the same date under the operations of article 12(d).

(iv) In the event that any lands classified as unproductive are placed in a classification of productive land and the construction charges applicable to each acre are due and payable as provided in article 12(e), the amounts of such construction charges shall be separately scheduled, there being included in each such schedule the construction charges for which the initial annual sum comes due on the same date under the operations of article 12(e).

(e) In the event that any part of the sums scheduled as provided in subsection (d) of this article are by reason of the increases or decreases in the instalments to be paid on account of the construction charges so scheduled by reason of the operation of article 13 hereof, is unaccrued upon the date that such construction charge obligations so schedule would have been due and payable in full if they had been paid in the respective annual sums provided in subsection (c), (d), and (e) of article 12 and article 14 without being subject to modification under the provisions of article 13, such unaccrued part of said sums so scheduled shall be subject to a charge of three percent (3%) per annum until due and payable under the provisions of this contract, and such charges shall be due and payable by the Association to the United States, on the same dates and in addition to the instalments provided in article 12.

Association to Reimburse United States Cost of  
Rehabilitation and repair of Tunnel No. 3

14. (a) The United States has completed the rehabilitation and repair of Tunnel No. 3 of the project works, pursuant to the Government-Association contract, at a cost of Seventy-four Thousand, Eight Hundred Eighty-eight Dollars and Forty-eight Cents (\$74,888.48).

(b) The Association shall pay this cost of rehabilitation and repair to the United States, in addition to all other sums due and payable under the provisions of this contract in twenty-six (26) successive equal annual instalments, each of which shall be paid one-half on or before December 31 of each year and one-half on or before June 1 of the year following with the first of said payments due and payable on or before December 31, 1945.

(c) In the event that any part of the cost of said rehabilitation and repair, to be paid to the United States by the Association as in this article provided, is by reason of the increase or decrease in the instalments by reason of the operation of article 13 hereof, unaccrued upon the date following the date that the twenty-sixth (26th) annual sum herein provided is due and payable, such unaccrued part of the cost of said rehabilitation and repair shall be subject to an interest charge as provided in article 13(e) hereof and shall be due and payable in successive annual sums of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000) each, which shall be paid one-half on or before each December 31 and one-half on or before each June 1 following, beginning with the December 31 of the year following the year in which the first one-half of said twenty-sixth (26th) annual sum is due and payable. Said sums shall also be subject to increase or decrease under the provisions of article 13 hereof.

(d) If at any time the part of the cost of said rehabilitation and repair which is unaccrued by reason of the operation of the provisions of article 13 has been reduced to an amount equal to or less than Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000), such unaccrued part shall be due and payable one-half on or before the following December 31, and one-half on or before the June 1 following December 31, without further increase or decrease pursuant to the provisions of article 13.

Provision for Completion of Construction  
of Loma Extension

15. (a) The United States, as the advisability thereof is determined by the Secretary in his discretion, agrees to expend an amount sufficient to



complete the construction of the irrigation facilities for the lands of the Loma Extension to the project referred to in article 11(a) (ii) hereof. Upon completion of said construction of irrigation facilities for the lands of said Loma Extension, the Secretary shall give the Association written notice of said expenditures.

(b) The Association agrees to pay to the United States said expenditures of the United States in completing the irrigation facilities for the lands of said Loma Extension as provided in article 12 hereof.

(c) The location and boundaries of the Loma Extension are set out in the map marked exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Provision for Completion of Construction  
of Garfield Pumping Division

16. (a) The United States, as the advisability thereof, is determined by the Secretary in his discretion, agrees to expend an amount sufficient to complete the construction of the irrigation facilities for the lands of the Garfield Pumping Division of the project referred to in article 11(a) (iii) hereof. Upon completion of said construction of irrigation facilities for the lands of said Garfield Pumping Division, the Secretary shall give the Association written notice of said expenditures.

(b) The Association agrees to pay to the United States said expenditures of the United States in completing the irrigation facilities for the lands of said Garfield Pumping Division, as provided in article 12 hereof.

(c) The location and boundaries of the Garfield Pumping Division are set out in the map marked exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

### Computation of Cost

17. The "cost" which makes up the respective obligations of the Association to the United States under this contract shall embrace all expenditures of whatsoever kind incurred by the United States, in relation to the works, services, or functions for which the charge is made, including but not limited to the cost of labor, property, material, equipment, engineering, legal work, superintendence, administration, overhead, general expenses, crop censuses, and damage claims of all kinds. The determination of what costs are properly chargeable as a part of the cost of construction or cost of operation and maintenance or to the various other special charges and obligations under this contract shall be determined by the Secretary, whose determinations shall be conclusive and binding on the parties hereto.

### General Obligations of the Association

18. The Association's obligations hereunder are general repayment obligations under which the Association as a whole is obligated to pay to the United States the full amount or amounts herein agreed to be paid according to the terms stated in this contract, notwithstanding any individual default in the payment to the Association of any assessments, tolls, or other charges levied by the Association; and while the Association, so far as its powers under the laws of Colorado and under its Articles of Incorporation and bylaws permit, may distribute said obligations among its shareholders in a manner that takes into account the productivity of the various classes of land of its shareholders and the benefits accruing to said lands by reason of the construction of the project, no such distribution of said obligations shall in any manner be deemed to relieve the

Association or any of its shareholders, or any land therein, of the Association's general obligation to the United States.

Assessments by Association

19. (a) The Association agrees to make levies and assessments against its shareholders sufficient in amount:

(i) To meet all payments due from the Association to the United States under the provisions of this contract;

(ii) To take care of deficiencies caused by defaults in payments of the levies and assessments by shareholders of the Association;

(iii) To accumulate and maintain an extraordinary operation and maintenance fund, as provided in article 24 hereof.

(iv) After the operation and maintenance of all or any part of the project works are turned over to the Association, as provided in article 29, to raise the funds to meet the cost of operating and maintaining the transferred works.

(b) The Association agrees that it will use all of its powers and resources, including the power of the Association to levy and collect assessments against its shares of stock and to enforce liens held by it, and the power to withhold delivery of water, to collect and pay to the United States all charges or sums provided in this contract in full on or before the day that the same become due. The obligations due the United

States hereunder are hereby declared to be prior to all other obligations of the Association, and from any moneys coming into the possession of the Association and applicable to the payment of its obligations, the United States shall be paid prior to all other claimants, whether the directors of the Association or other claimants.

(c) In the event of a delinquency in payment under any individual water right contract or application, to the extent authorized by law, the Association is hereby authorized to enforce the lien created by the water right contract or application against the land. The United States may pursue such remedies in aid of collections by the Association as shall be determined by the Secretary, but such action shall not alter the primary obligation of the Association hereunder to the United States. If the delinquent is an entryman not yet entitled to patent, the United States may begin proceedings to cancel the entry.

(d) Whenever required so to do by the Secretary, the Association shall give the officer of the United States in charge of the project advance notice of the amount of any assessment, toll, or other charge intended to be levied. Whenever practicable, such notices shall be given not less than ten (10) days prior to the intended levy.

Receipts from Certain Repayment Contracts

20. (a) Receipts from the Mesa County Irrigation District under that certain contract between the United States and the Mesa County Irrigation District dated June 10, 1918, and receipts from the Palisade Irrigation District under that certain contract between the United States and the Palisade Irrigation District dated May 31, 1918, as amended by those

supplemental contracts dated May 19, 1925, and April 14, 1938, due after the date of this contract, shall be credited annually in the following order:

(i) On the aggregate of the annual sums due and payable by the Association to the United States, as provided in article 12.

(ii) On the annual operation and maintenance charges payable by the Association to the United States, if any.

(iii) To the extent permitted by law, as the Association may direct.

(b) The costs of the entire project works (including the Orchard Mesa Division) include certain expenditures for construction made pursuant to the contract of November 22, 1917, made between the United States and the Grand Valley Drainage District (later the Grand Junction Drainage District) and the contract of February 18, 1922, as supplemented by the contract dated September 10, 1931, between the United States and the Orchard Mesa Irrigation District. Inasmuch as allowance for such expenditures has been made in determining the obligations of the Association hereunder, the payments made to the United States under the contract with the Grand Valley Drainage District (all of which have been paid), and the payments to the United States under these contracts with the Orchard Mesa Irrigation District shall be and remain the property of the United States.

Power Revenues Under the Contract between the United States  
and the Public Service Company of Colorado and the  
Association, Dated June 19, 1931, as Amended

21. (a) The annual payment of Twelve Thousand Dollars (\$12,000) which the Public Service Company of Colorado, hereinafter referred to as the Company, is required to pay direct to the United States on the last day of December of each year as provided in that certain contract between the United States, the Association and the Public Service Company of Colorado, dated June 19, 1931, as amended by contracts between the United States and the Association dated February 27, 1934, and September 27, 1935, shall be credited annually on the aggregate of the annual sums due and payable by the Association to the United States as provided in article 12 hereof.

(b) The annual payment of Three Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Dollars (\$3,360) and such additional sums which the Company is required to pay direct to the Association on the last day of December of each year, as provided in that certain contract between the United States, the Company and the Association dated June 19, 1931, shall be paid by the Association to the United States and the United States shall credit said sum of Three Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Dollars (\$3,360) and any additional sums to the annual billing against the Association for the annual operation and maintenance costs of the project: Provided, That if the operation and maintenance of the project is transferred to the Association as provided in article 29 hereof, so much of the sum of Three Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Dollars (\$3,360) and any additional sums which the Company is required to pay direct to the Association, as may be required to meet the annual billing against the Association for the annual operation and maintenance

costs of the project works, if any, retained for operation and maintenance by the United States, shall be paid by the Association to the United States, and the balance of such sum shall be applied by the Association to its annual operation and maintenance costs.

(c) In any year during the life of said contract of June 19, 1931, when in the joint opinion of the Secretary and the Board of Directors of the Association extraordinary operation and maintenance expenditures are required in caring for unusual damages to the irrigation plant or in meeting emergencies not ordinarily to be contemplated, in a sum in excess of funds available in the extraordinary operation and maintenance fund provided for in article 24, such part (not exceeding such extraordinary operation and maintenance expenditures) of said maximum annual payment of Twelve Thousand Dollars (\$12,000) referred to in subsection (a) of this article, for that year as shall be agreed upon in writing between said Secretary and the Board of Directors, which may be paid by the Company to the Association as provided in said contract of June 19, 1931, shall be applied upon the Association's operation and maintenance expenditures for such year, and the remainder of said payment of Twelve Thousand Dollars (\$12,000), which shall be paid by the Company to the United States as provided in said contract of June 19, 1931, shall be credited as provided in subsection (a) of this article.

(d) As between the United States and the Association, this article supplements article 6 of the contract between the United States, the Public Service Company of Colorado and the Association, dated June 19, 1931, as amended by contracts between the United States and the Association dated February 27, 1934, and September 27, 1935.

Power Receipts After the Termination of the Public

Service Company Contract

22. (a) Following the termination of the contract between the Public Service Company of Colorado and the United States and the Association, dated June 19, 1931, as amended by contracts between the United States and the Association dated February 27, 1934, and September 27, 1935, and until such time as all construction charge obligations to the United States which are payable under the terms of this contract are fully satisfied, the annual net revenues from the existing power plant comprising part of the project works shall be credited annually in the following order:

(i) On the aggregate of the annual sums due and payable by the Association to the United States, as provided in article 12.

(ii) On the unaccrued balance of the Association's construction charge obligations on account of the lands in the Garfield Gravity Division which, as of the date of this contract, are classed as productive but are unentered public lands and which have not, in the year for which the credit is applied, been put into a paying status as provided in article 12. Credits under this paragraph shall be spread equally against all productive but unentered lands in the nonpaying status in the year for which the credit is applied.



(b) Said annual net revenues shall be determined by deducting from the annual gross revenues from said power plant such costs as are properly and reasonably attributable to the cost of producing power and energy therefrom, including as a fair proportion of the costs of operating and maintaining those project features (joint features) of service both in the development of power and energy and the irrigation of project lands, Twenty-eight and Seven Hundredths (28.07) percent of all maintenance costs for the entire year and of the operation costs for the months from April to October, inclusive, plus One Hundred (100) percent of operation costs for the months from November to March, inclusive. The determinations required by this subsection shall be made by the Secretary and shall be conclusive on the parties hereto. During the time any joint features are being operated and maintained by the Association, it will be paid by the United States out of such gross power revenues, for each year or fraction thereof, an amount equal to the proportion of the costs of operating and maintaining the transferred joint features as herein are determined to be chargeable to power.

(c) It is expressly understood and agreed that, subject to the power of Congress, the Secretary has, and he shall have, full and complete authority to determine the manner of operation and maintenance of said plant and, subject to the provisions of the Federal Reclamation Law relating to the fixing of rates for the sale of electric power, to fix the rates for electrical energy generated and distributed by and from the existing power plant on the project. Sales of power and energy shall be made from said plant only on terms that, in the judgment of the Secretary, will not impair the efficiency of the project for irrigation purposes.

(d) From and after the time any of the lands of Garfield Pumping Division are declared to be productive pursuant to the Reclamation Law and this contract, there shall be reserved from the power produced by said plant sufficient energy, not to exceed Three Million (3,000,000) kw-hrs. per annum, for the pumping of irrigation water for service on that Division. Such energy shall be made available for such use on that Division at its cost of production and transmission, as determined by the Secretary.

(e) Based on the estimated capacity of One Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-five (1,425) second-feet in the main canal, the sum of Six Hundred Nine Thousand, One Hundred Thirteen Dollars and Fourteen Cents (\$609,113.14) is agreed to represent the project cost, exclusive of the power plant, which is properly chargeable to power. This sum represents, based on One Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-five (1,425) second-feet capacity in the main canal, the proportionate part of the cost of the diversion dam, the headworks of the main canal, the main canal, and related project facilities down to the inlet portal of Tunnel No. 3, all of which are used in the delivery of water to the power plant.

(f) A difference of opinion exists concerning entitlement to and the use and application of net power revenues. Other than as expressly provided in this contract, nothing herein shall be construed to affect or prejudice the rights of either party hereto.

Cost of Operation and Maintenance to be  
Paid in Advance

23. (a) The Association agrees that each year during the time that any part of the irrigation works of the project are being operated by the United States, it will pay in advance the estimated cost, as determined by the secretary, of operating and maintaining such project works (except the Orchard Mesa Division which Division is shown on exhibit A) being operated by the United States for the use of the Association.

(b) Payments shall be made each year on the basis of annual estimates made by the Secretary. Such annual estimates, hereinafter referred to as the operation and maintenance charge notice, shall contain a statement of the estimated cost of operation and maintenance to be incurred in the following calendar year to be paid by the Association. Such operation and maintenance charge notice shall be furnished to the Association on or before October 1 of the year preceding the year covered thereby.

(c) The Association agrees to pay the amount set out in such operation and maintenance charge notice to be paid by the Association in three instalments, the first, which shall be twenty-five percent (25%) of such amount, on or before December 1 of the year in which the notice is given, and the second, which shall be fifty percent (50%) of said amount, on or before March 1, and the third, which shall be twenty-five percent (25%) of said amount, on or before July 1 of the year for which said charge is made. The first instalment of said charge for the year 1946 shall be due and payable on or before December 1, 1945.

(d) Whenever, in the opinion of the Secretary, funds so advanced will be inadequate to operate and maintain the works being operated by the United States, he may give a supplemental operation and maintenance charge notice, stating therein the amount of additional funds required, and the Association shall advance such additional amount on or before the date specified in the supplemental notice. If funds advanced by the Association under this article exceed the cost of operation and maintenance for the year for which advanced, the surplus shall be credited on the second instalment due for the succeeding year.

(e) In the event that any part of the irrigation works of the project are transferred to the Association for care, operation and maintenance, pursuant to article 29 hereof, the Association during the time it operates and maintains such works transferred to it, shall annually levy and collect in advance either as an assessment, or as a toll charge, in addition to all other charges, an annual operation and maintenance charge based upon the estimated cost of the operation and maintenance of such transferred works for the following year, including an amount sufficient to cover deficiencies in collections, and increased by any deficit or decreased by any excess for the previous year, and including the amount required for the accumulation and maintenance of the extraordinary operation and maintenance fund provided for in article 24 following.

(f) With the object of collecting sufficient funds to meet the net amount provided in subsection (a) of this article, together with the charges for the accumulation and maintenance of the extraordinary operation and maintenance fund provided for in article 24, the Association shall levy an annual minimum operation and maintenance charge to be paid in advance on each acre of productive lands served by the Association whether water is used or not. Such annual minimum operation and maintenance charge shall entitle any given acre of land to the delivery during such year of not to exceed the number of acre-feet of water, as shall be determined by the Secretary after consultation with the Board: Provided, that such number of acre-feet may be different for any acre of land, as determined by the Secretary after consultation with the Board. Additional water may be delivered to any given acre

of such land at a charge per acre-foot which shall not be less than fifty percent (50%) more than the average charge per acre-foot of water which said land is entitled to receive for the annual minimum operation and maintenance charge. Such charge for additional water shall be paid at the same time as and in addition to the first instalment of the annual minimum operation and maintenance charge for the following year.

Extraordinary Operation and Maintenance

24. (a) Until all construction charge obligations to be paid to the United States are paid in full, the Association shall include in the annual operation and maintenance assessment or toll charge to be collected from its water users, as provided in article 23(a) and (e), an annual amount sufficient to collect an annual amount of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000) for the accumulation of and the maintenance of an extraordinary operation and maintenance fund. Accumulations shall be made in this fund until it is equal in amount at least to the average of the annual operation and maintenance costs of the irrigation works being operated and maintained by or for the Association for the five preceding years. Thereafter, such further annual amounts shall be collected whenever, as of the time the annual operation and maintenance charge is fixed, the fund has been reduced to an amount less than the average annual operation and maintenance costs for the then five preceding years. Such fund shall be available only for the purpose of meeting the cost of operation and maintenance, repair and betterments of the irrigation works being operated and maintained by or for the Association which, as determined by the Secretary, are costs in excess of the normal operation and maintenance cost of said works.

(b) Such fund shall be maintained by the Association apart from other of its funds and shall be deposited with such depository or may be invested in such securities as are approved by the secretary.

Overhead, Inspection, Repair, and Other Charges  
To be paid by the Association

25. (a) The Association shall pay to the United States for each calendar year, on or before March 1 of the succeeding year, any of the following costs or expenses incurred by the United States:

(i) A charge to cover that part of the expense incurred by the United States in the operation of the field legal offices, and other detached offices of the Bureau of Reclamation, which in the opinion of the Secretary are properly and equitably chargeable to the Association;

(ii) The costs of all inspections under the provisions of article 33;

(iii) The cost of repairs to the transferred works made by the United States under the provisions of article 34;

(iv) The cost of all crop censuses and investigations under the provisions of article 36(b);

(v) The direct cost plus the proper proportionate part of overhead cost apportionable thereto of hydrometric measurements made by the United States for the proper division of project water, and for the protection of project water rights;

(vi) The Association's share, as determined by the Secretary, of such other direct costs for special work performed for the benefit of the Association or the project by the United States at the direction of the Secretary, and which in the opinion of the Secretary are for the use and benefit of the Association:

Provided, That the obligations under this article are exclusive of any of these costs or expenses that have been included in billings for operation and maintenance charges under article 23.

(b) In the event that, due to lack of appropriations by Congress, there are no funds available, with which to do the work herein covered by subsection (a) of this article, and for which the Association agrees to pay as herein provided, the Association will pay to the United States the estimated costs of such work, as determined by the Secretary, in advance. In the event that such costs, as determined by the Secretary, are less than funds advanced, appropriate credit shall be given upon such instalments thereafter coming due, as the Secretary shall determine.

#### Penalty for Delinquency in Payment

26. In the event that any payment by the Association to the United States provided for in this contract, is not made on or before the date that such payment is due and payable, there shall be added to the amount unpaid a penalty of one-half of one percent (1/2%) on the day following the due date, and there shall be added a like penalty of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the remaining unpaid amount on the first day of each calendar month thereafter as long as such default shall continue.

### Water Supply

27. The project water supply is agreed to comprise the water heretofore appropriated by the United States for the benefit of the project, and which at any given time is available under such appropriations. Out of this supply, there shall be made available to the Association for the irrigation of the productive lands in the project, including temporarily suspended lands when declared to be productive, such water as is lawfully available and reasonably required therefor as determined by the Secretary, subject to compliance by the Association with all the provisions of this contract and subject to the right to the use for the development of power of at least eight hundred (800) cubic feet per second of said supply during each nonirrigation season and during each irrigation season, all the water from the project water supply that may be used without encroachment on the requirements from said supply for irrigation on the project as herein provided.

### Refusal of Water in case of Default

28. (a) No water from the project water supply shall be delivered to or for the Association if the Association shall be in arrears in the advance payment of operation and maintenance charges due to the United States, if any, or more than twelve (12) months in arrears in the payment, as required by the terms of this contract, of the annual instalments provided for in article 12 hereof, or more than twelve (12) months in arrears in the payment of any other amounts payable to the United States by the Association under the provisions of this contract. The Association agrees that it will refuse to



deliver water to lands or parties who are in arrears in the advance payment of operation and maintenance charges due from said lands or parties to the United States or to the Association, or to lands or parties who are in arrears for more than twelve (12) months in the payment of the amounts due from said lands or parties to the United States or to the Association for the annual instalments provided for in article 12 hereof, or for any other amounts due from the Association to the United States under this contract. The provisions of this article are not exclusive and shall not in any manner prevent the United States from exercising any other remedy given by this contract or by law to enforce the collection of any payments due under the terms of this contract.

(b) After any part of the project works are turned over to the Association for care, operation and maintenance, as provided in article 29, the United States reserves the right and power to resume control of such project works or any part thereof at any time when necessary to shut off water to enforce the provisions of this article, of article 23, or article 30, or of article 36(b). In the event that the United States resumes control of the project works or any part thereof, as herein provided, neither the United States, its officers or employees shall be liable for any damages resulting directly or indirectly from any such resumption of control or withholding of water from the Association or from lands served by the Association, as herein provided, and the Association agrees to hold the United States, its officers and employees harmless from any and all claims of damage.

Transfer of Care, Operation and Maintenance

29. (a) Effective on the transfer date set out in a written notice from the Secretary to the Association, which shall be given to the Association not less than ninety (90) days prior to such transfer date, the United States will transfer to the Association, under the conditions herein stated, the care, operation and maintenance of all or any part of the project works of the project, as the Secretary shall determine.

(b) Said transfers or any or all of them will be made subject to the terms of all contracts existing at the date of said transfer.

(c) The property so transferred shall be referred to as the transferred works. The term transferred works shall also include the property and works title to which is hereafter conveyed to the United States pursuant to the provisions of article 31(b).

(d) Equipment and supplies on hand, used in connection with the works transferred to the Association, will be transferred to the Association at the time such works are transferred for operation and maintenance, as provided in this article, subject to arrangements satisfactory to the Secretary being made for the payment of the book value thereof to the United States in the case of such materials purchased with government funds.

Association to accept Care, Operation and Maintenance  
of Transferred Works

30. The Association agrees to accept on the transfer date the care, operation and maintenance of all project works turned over to it for care, operation and maintenance, as provided in article 29. Thereafter it will care for, operate and maintain the transferred works and deliver water

therefrom to lands served by the Association only, and in full compliance with the Federal Reclamation Law, including the condition that such water shall not be furnished to any landowner in amounts in excess of the amounts provided in the Federal Reclamation Law, the terms of this contract, the regulations of the Secretary pursuant thereto, and in such manner that the transferred works will remain in as good and efficient condition and of equal capacity for the storage, development, diversion, and distribution of irrigation water, as at the date that such transferred works are turned over to the Association, and will use all proper methods to secure the economical and beneficial use of irrigation water. Said care, operation and maintenance, and control of the transferred works by the Association shall be without cost or expense to the United States.

Title to Transferred Works

31. (a) Title to all project works, including the works to be transferred to the Association under the provisions of this contract, shall remain in the United States until otherwise provided by Congress.

(b) The Association agrees that after the operation and maintenance of the project or any part thereof is turned over to the Association, as provided in article 29, within ninety (90) days after the construction of any irrigation works including drainage ditches, and canals, laterals, and sublaterals of such laterals, constructed by the Association in connection with the project works operated and maintained by the Association, it will convey to the United States by good and sufficient instrument title to such works. The instruments to be given the United States by the Association pursuant to this article shall be in form satisfactory to the secretary.

Responsibility for Holding United States Harmless

32. The Association shall hold the United States, its officers, employees and agents, harmless as to any and all damage which may in any manner grow out of the care, operation and maintenance of the transferred works by the Association.

Inspection of Transferred Works

33. After the care, operation and maintenance of the project works, or any part of them, shall have been taken over by the Association, as provided in article 29, the Secretary shall cause to be made from time to time a reasonable inspection of the transferred works for the purpose of ascertaining whether the terms of this contract are being carried out by the Association. Such inspection shall include examinations of the transferred works and of the books, records, and papers of the Association, together with examinations in the office of the Bureau of Reclamation of all contracts, papers, plans, records and programs connected with said transferred works. The actual costs, as determined by the Secretary, of such inspection shall be charged to the Association, which determination of costs shall be conclusive and binding on the parties hereto. The Association shall pay to the United States such costs as provided in article 25 hereof.

Keeping Transferred Works in Repair

34. No substantial change in any of the transferred works shall be made by the Association without first obtaining the written consent of the Secretary to such change. The Association shall make promptly any and all

repairs to the transferred works which in the opinion of the Secretary are deemed necessary for the proper care, operation and maintenance of the transferred works and of the project. If at any time, in the opinion of the Secretary, any part of the transferred works is for any cause in a condition unfit for service, he may order the water turned out and shut off until in his opinion such part of the transferred works is put in proper condition for service. In case of neglect or failure of the Association to make such repairs, the Secretary may cause the repairs to be made, and charge the costs thereof, as determined by the Secretary, to the Association, which determination of costs shall be conclusive and binding on the Association. The Association shall pay to the United States such costs as provided in article 25 hereof.

Resumption of Management and Control  
In Event of Default

35. (a) In the event that the Association at any time or times is in default in any of its obligations to the United States under this contract, or is found by the Secretary to be operating the transferred works or any part thereof in violation of the provisions of this contract, the United States may, at the election of the Secretary, take over from the Association and operate and maintain all or any part of said transferred works, title to which is vested in the United States, by giving written notice to the Association of the election, of the property and works to be taken over and of the effective date of the election. Notwithstanding any such resumption of operation and maintenance by the United States, all or any part of the transferred works taken over by the United States may, at the election of

the Secretary, be retransferred to the Association for operation and maintenance in accordance with the terms of this contract by giving written notice to the Association of such election, of the property and works to be retransferred, and the effective date of such retransfer. The Association agrees to surrender possession of any such property and works or to accept the retransfer of any such property and works on the effective date of such surrender or retransfer as specified in any such written notice. No resumption of the management and control of such property and works, as herein provided for, shall relieve the Association of its obligations under this contract.

(b) During any period that any transferred works are being operated and maintained by the United States pursuant to this article, the Association agrees that it will pay in advance the operation and maintenance costs of the transferred works being, or to be operated by the United States, as provided in subsection (a), (b), (c), and (d) of article 23, except that the Secretary may direct that payments shall be made on the basis of estimates by the Secretary furnished to the Association at such time or times as the Secretary may direct.

(c) It is agreed that in the event that the United States, its officers or employees resume or take over the operation and maintenance of the works of the project or any part thereof, neither the United States its officers or employees shall be liable for any damages resulting directly or indirectly from any such resumption or taking over; and the Association agrees to hold the United States, its officers and employees harmless from any and all claims of damage.

Association to Keep Books and Records  
And Report Crop Returns

36. (a) The Association shall:

(i) Install and maintain a modern set of books of accurate account, to be acceptable to the Secretary, showing all the financial transactions of the Association, and furnish such financial reports and statements in such form as may be required from time to time by the Secretary;

(ii) Keep each year an accurate record of the project water supply and the disposition of the same, and furnish the Secretary with such detailed reports covering said water supply and its disposition, in such form as is prescribed by the Secretary;

(iii) Keep such other records in such manner and form as the Secretary may require and submit such reports based thereon as may be required from time to time by the Secretary.

(b) In the event that any part of the irrigation works of the project are transferred to the Association for care, operation and maintenance as provided in article 29 hereof, after the date of such transfer the Association shall, in addition to the books and records required to be kept as provided in subsection (a) of this article, keep an accurate record of all crops and agricultural and livestock products produced on the lands served by the Association, and furnish the Secretary on or before December 31, of each year with a crop report covering such crops, agricultural

and livestock products, in such form as is prescribed by the Secretary. The reports required under this subsection shall be in addition to those required under the provisions of article 13(b): Provided, That at such times as the Secretary in his opinion shall deem it necessary or desirable, he may cause a crop census to be taken and an investigation of the per-acre income to be made of all, or of such part as he shall determine, of the lands served by the Association: Provided further, That no such census and investigation shall be taken and made more often than once in each calendar year. Such a census and investigation shall be for the purpose of assisting the Secretary in checking the records furnished by the Association to the United States or for the purpose of securing independent information concerning the crops produced and income secured from the lands served by the Association. In connection with such a census or investigation, the Secretary may require such information to be given under oath; any owner or occupant of such land who shall refuse to give under oath such information when requested to do so by a crop census taker or other person authorized by the Secretary to secure such information shall be without right to receive water through the transferred works until such information is furnished. The census taker, enumerator, investigator, or other person authorized by the Secretary to secure such information shall report to the Association Board the descriptions of lands and the names of the owners or occupants refusing such information or refusing to verify or affirm the same under oath or affirmation. Upon notice from the Secretary, the Association shall refuse to deliver water made available through the transferred works to such land or to such landowners or



occupants until the requested information has been furnished. The Secretary shall furnish the Association with a statement of the costs of such crop census and investigations which costs shall be paid to the United States by the Association as provided in article 25 hereof.

#### Access to Books and Records

37. Subject to applicable Federal laws and regulations, the proper officers or agents of the Association shall have full and free access at all reasonable times to the project account books and official records of the Bureau of Reclamation relating to the construction, acquisition, care, operation and maintenance of the project works and the status of Association or individual accounts and payments of operation and maintenance and construction charges, with the right at any time during office hours to make copies thereof. The proper representatives of the United States shall have similar rights in respect to the account books and records of the Association.

#### Selection of Manager or Superintendent

38. During the time when any of the project works are being operated and maintained by the Association and until all construction charge obligations to be paid to the United States are paid in full, the Association shall employ a competent and suitable manager or superintendent at a compensation which in the opinion of the Secretary is adequate. The selection of such manager or superintendent and the salary paid to him or his successors shall be subject to the approval of the Secretary. Upon notice from the Secretary that such project manager or superintendent, is or has

become unsatisfactory, the Association shall promptly and as often as such notice is given, terminate the employment of such unsatisfactory employee and employ one who is competent and suitable in the opinion of the Secretary.

Furnishing Water on a Temporary Basis

39. Water may be furnished both to lands served by the Association classed as permanently unproductive and to lands served by the Association classed as temporarily unproductive at the rates, the length of time, and other terms fixed by the Secretary. Any revenues so realized in excess of the cost of delivery of such water shall be disposed of as required by law.

Carriage of Water of Orchard Mesa District

40. The United States and the Association reaffirm their grant to the Orchard Mesa Irrigation District of the permanent right to have certain water owned and claimed by the District for power and irrigation purposes diverted and carried by the United States in connection with the project, as provided in that certain contract between the United States, the Association and the Orchard Mesa District dated February 18, 1922, limited at all times, however, to the amount of water which the District is lawfully entitled to divert up to but not exceeding four hundred (400) cubic feet per second of time and which at the time is actually flowing in the river exclusive of any stored water claimed by any party other than the District. In the event, however, that the actual available supply from the natural flow of the Colorado River (formerly the Grand River) for the District and the project at the diversion dam and headworks constructed for the project shall be reduced as a result

of natural causes to a quantity less than thirteen hundred and five (1305) cubic feet of water per second of time, or the available capacity of the canal becomes insufficient to carry said thirteen hundred and five (1305) cubic feet of water per second of time in addition to a total of one hundred and twenty (120) cubic feet per second of time, which amount of water is diverted and carried in said canal by the United States for the Mesa County Irrigation District and Palisade Irrigation District under two certain contracts heretofore made by the United States, dated respectively June 10, 1918, and May 31, 1918, then in that event, the District shall be entitled only to such proportionate part of the water available as determined by the relation which the number 400 bears to the number 1305, or 30.65 per centum, and the District shall accept such proportionate part as full satisfaction of its claim for water during such periods of shortage or reduced capacity of said canal. It is understood and agreed that this contract is made subject to the rights of said Mesa and Palisade districts to have their water carried in said canal as provided in said contracts.

Water and Canal Capacity for Permanently Unproductive  
Land Retained by United States

41. (a) It is agreed that there is retained for use and disposal of the United States as it sees fit, sufficient capacity in the canals, ditches and other project works for the carriage and delivery of the proportionate part of the project water supply intended to be used through and by means of said irrigation works upon lands served by the Association now or hereafter declared to be permanently unproductive, and the cost of which water supply

and capacity the Association is not required to pay, the same having been charged off as provided in the Act of May 25, 1926 (44 Stat. 636), or which is charged off and the Association is not required to pay pursuant to any subsequent legislation.

(b) It is further agreed that any purchaser of such water rights or capacity from the United States will be required to pay to the United States or to the Association an equitable operation and maintenance charge for the carriage and delivery of such water.

#### Shortage of Water

42. On account of drought, canal breaks, inaccuracy in distribution, or other causes, there may occur at times a shortage in the water supply for lands served by the Association, and while the United States will use all reasonable means to guard against such shortage, in no event shall any liability accrue against the United States, its officers, agents, or employees, for any damages, direct or indirect, arising therefrom; nor shall any obligations provided for herein be reduced or deferred because of any such shortage or damage.

#### Waste, Seepage and Return Flow

43. It is agreed and understood that the United States does not abandon or relinquish any of the waste or seepage water, or return flow coming from lands of the project irrigated through works constructed by the United States, but that the same is reserved and intended to be retained and used for the benefits of the project.

Water Users to be Members of Association

44. (a) The United States agrees that in opening to entry public lands within the project, in accepting additional water right applications, and in entering into additional water right contracts with water users within the service area of the project, excepting water users of the Orchard Mesa Division of the Project, for water from project water supply, to accept as entrymen, applicants and contractors only those water users who are or who agree to become members of the Association under the provisions of its Articles of Incorporation and bylaws.

(b) The Association agrees that it will accept as members of the Association, such water users of the project, excepting water users of the Orchard Mesa Division, as designated by the Secretary, and upon the compliance with other conditions prescribed for such membership.

Project Contracts

45. (a) After the operation and maintenance of any project works are turned over to the Association, as provided in article 29 hereof, the Association shall perform and carry out in accordance with their true intent and meaning, to the satisfaction of the Secretary, the obligations imposed upon the United States in connection with the project works so transferred in all project contracts in force at the time of the turning over of such works, and shall not attempt in any manner to change any of the terms of any of said contracts.

(b) So far as permitted by law and not otherwise provided, the Association shall have the rights and privileges, under any and all such

contracts, of the United States that are necessary for the Association in carrying out its obligations as provided in subsection (a) above.

(c) After the date of the turning over of the project works, or any part thereof, as provided in this contract, no contract made by the Association that purports to affect the title to any of the project works or that would in any manner interfere with or prevent the Association or the United States from carrying out their respective duties and obligations under this contract, shall be valid until approved by the Secretary: Provided, That this requirement shall not apply to contracts for labor, equipment, supplies and services in connection with the operation and maintenance of the transferred works and the delivery and distribution of water thereby which are of the kind customarily entered into by water users organizations operating projects under the Federal Reclamation Law.

#### Changes in Organization of Association

46. While this contract is in effect no change shall be made by the Association in its Articles of Incorporation, nor shall the Association make any change in its bylaws or its rules and regulations, nor shall the Association change its organization under its Articles of Incorporation, by proceedings to dissolve or otherwise, except upon the Secretary's written consent thereto.

#### Secretary Arbiter of Disputes Involving Questions of Fact

47. In the event of disputes between the parties hereto arising out of this contract involving questions of fact, in so far as the provisions hereto require a determination of fact to be made, the Secretary is hereby

designated as the arbiter of such questions and as the one required to make such determinations of fact and his decision thereon shall be conclusive and binding on the parties hereto. In all acts, matters and determinations provided in this contract to be done, determined or decided by the Secretary or by the United States, it is agreed that the acts, decisions, findings and determinations by the Secretary shall be final and conclusive as to all the parties to this contract and as to all persons claiming any rights under or by virtue of this contract or in anywise based upon or arising out of this contract or any act or proceeding carried on thereunder.

Representative of Secretary

48. Where this contract provides for action by the Secretary, said action may be taken for and on behalf of the Secretary by his representatives duly authorized in writing by him.

Rules and Regulations

49. The United States, acting for this purpose through the Secretary, reserves the right, so far as the purport thereof may be consistent with the provisions of this contract, to make reasonable rules and regulations, and to add to or modify them as the Secretary may deem proper and necessary to carry out the true intent and meaning of the law and of this contract and to supply necessary details of its administration; and the Association agrees to observe such rules and regulations.

Assignment Prohibited:  
Successors and Assigns Obligated

50. The provisions of this contract shall apply to and bind the successors and assigns of the parties hereto but no assignment or transfer

of this contract, or any part thereof, or interest therein, shall be valid until approved by the Secretary. All rights of action for breach of this contract are reserved to the United States as provided in section 3757 of the Revised Statutes of the United States.

Contingent on Appropriations or Allotment of Funds

51. The expenditure of any money or the performance of any work by the United States herein provided for, which may require appropriations of money by Congress or the allotment of funds, shall be contingent upon such appropriations or allotments being made. The failure of Congress so to appropriate funds, or the failure of an allotment of funds, shall not relieve the Association from any obligations under this contract and no liability shall accrue against the United States in case such funds are not so appropriated or allotted.

Officers Not to Benefit

52. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract, or to any benefit that may arise herefrom, but this restriction shall not be construed to extend to this contract if made with a corporation or company for its general benefits.

Confirmation of Contract

53. The execution of this contract shall be effective only if it has been authorized by the qualified electors of the Association at an election held for the purpose of authorization. The Association agrees that upon the execution of this contract, it will proceed promptly to secure a final decree



of the proper court of the State of Colorado approving and confirming this contract and decreeing and adjudging the same to be a lawful, valid and binding general obligation of the Association, and decreeing the same to be lawful and binding. The Association shall furnish certified copies of such decrees to the Secretary. In the event that in the opinion of the Secretary satisfactory confirmatory decrees are not secured promptly as herein provided, the Secretary by giving notice in writing to the Association may terminate this contract. In the event of such termination the Government-Association contract shall be deemed as having been continuously in full force and effect unmodified by this contract, and all sums due the United States under said Government-Association contract which have not been paid or have been paid only in part because of the operations of this contract shall become immediately due and payable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this contract to be executed the day and year first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

May 7, 1945

By Michael W. Straus  
Assistant Secretary of the Interior

THE GRAND VALLEY WATER USERS' ASSOCIATION

By W. J. Baker  
President

(SEAL)

Attest:

C. E. Blumenshine  
Secretary

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OF THE GRAND VALLEY WATER USERS' ASSOCIATION

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of the Grand Valley Water Users' Association, that the President and Secretary of said Association be, and they hereby are, authorized and empowered to execute and deliver for, and in behalf of, said Association, an amendatory repayment contract with the United States of America, for the repayment of the cost of The Grand Valley Irrigation Project, and other purposes, upon the terms and conditions set forth in the form of contract submitted by the United States and duly considered at this meeting.

Certificate

I, C. E. Blumenshine, Secretary of the Grand Valley Water Users' Association, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution passed by the Board of Directors of The Grand Valley Water Users' Association, at a Special meeting held on the 12th day of January 1945.

I FURTHER CERTIFY, that at said special meeting, Ten Directors were present; that Ten Directors voted in favor of said Resolution; and that None voted against said Resolution.

I FURTHER CERTIFY, That the total number of Directors of the said The Grand Valley Water Users' Association is eleven (11).

I FURTHER CERTIFY, that the amendatory repayment contract executed by the President and Secretary, under date of January 27, 1945, is identical to the form of the contract authorized by the Board of Directors, by the aforementioned resolution.

C. E. Blumenshine

Secretary, Board of Directors  
The Grand Valley Water Users' Association

440 ✓

OFFICIAL FILE COPY

Contract No. Ilr-644

Conformed Copy

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR  
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

GRAND VALLEY PROJECT, COLORADO

SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND THE  
GRAND VALLEY WATER USERS ASSOCIATION

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of April, 1964,  
pursuant to the Act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat. 388), and acts  
amendatory thereto, between THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter  
styled the United States, represented by the officer executing this  
contract, the GRAND VALLEY WATER USERS ASSOCIATION, a corporation  
duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado,  
hereinafter styled the Association.

EXPLANATORY RECITAL

WITNESSETH, That:

1. WHEREAS, the United States and the Association entered  
into an amendatory contract dated January 27, 1945, hereinafter  
referred to as Government-Association contract, which contract  
provides, among other things, for the repayment to the United States  
by the Association of certain of the expenditures made by the United  
States in the construction of the project, and the Act of June 21,  
1963 (Public Law 88-43), authorizes a modification of the Association's  
construction obligation; and it is also desirable to modify the Govern-  
ment-Association contract to provide for the levying by the Association  
of equitable but unequal assessments against its shareholders, and

2. NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual and dependent stipulations and covenants herein contained, it is hereby mutually agreed by and between the parties hereto, as follows:

3. The Association shall make unequal but equitable assessments against stock of the Association using water on lots or small areas under 3.0 acres. The amount of such assessments shall be fixed annually by the Board of Directors and shall take into consideration, among other things, additional costs of administration, operation and maintenance and other charges that are connected with service to such lots and small areas.

4. The contractual obligation of the Grand Valley Water Users Association under the Government-Association contract is hereby reduced by the amount of \$109,158.19, and a credit on the next annual installment from the Association due after June 21, 1963, under the Government-Association contract in the sum of \$4,531.93 is hereby given.

5. This contract supplements the Government-Association contract. All provisions therein not modified by this contract remain in full force and effect.

6. The Association warrants that no person or selling agency has been employed or retained to solicit or secure this contract upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee, excepting bona fide employees or bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by the Association for the purpose of securing business. For breach or violation of this warranty, the United States shall have the right to

annul this contract without liability or in its discretion to add to the contract repayment obligation or consideration, the full amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee.

7. No Member of or Delegate to Congress or Resident Commissioner shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or to any benefit that may arise herefrom, but this restriction shall not be construed to extend to this contract if made with a corporation or company for its general benefit.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

8. (a) During the performance of this contract, the Association, hereinafter referred to in this article as contractor, agrees as follows:

(1) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, creed, color or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, creed, color or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting

forth provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

(2) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, creed, color or national origin.

(3) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding a notice to be provided by the agency contracting officer, advising the said labor or worker's representative of the contractor's commitments under this section, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

(4) The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 10925 of March 6, 1961, as amended, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the President's Committee on Equal Employment Opportunity created thereby.

(5) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 10925 of March 6, 1961, as amended, and by the rules, regulations, and orders of the said Committee, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to its books, records, and accounts by the contracting officer and the Committee for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations and orders.

(6) In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be cancelled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 10925 of March 6, 1961, as amended, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in the said Executive Order or by rules, regulations, or order of the President's Committee on Equal Employment Opportunity, or as otherwise provided by law.

(7) The contractor will include the provisions of the foregoing paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the President's Committee on Equal Employment Opportunity issued pursuant to Section 303 of Executive Order 10925 of March 6, 1961, as amended, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the contracting officer may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for noncompliance; Provided, however, that in the event the contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction by the contracting officer, the contractor

may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

(b) Inclusion of the Equal Employment Opportunity clause may be by reference to Section 301 of Executive Order 10925, dated March 6, 1961, as amended. Subcontracts below the second tier, other than subcontracts calling for construction work at the site of construction are exempt from inclusion of the clause.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed their names the day and year first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

By /s/ F. M. Clinton  
Regional Director, Region 4,  
Bureau of Reclamation

GRAND VALLEY WATER USERS ASSOCIATION

ATTEST:

/s/ Ray Gobbo  
Secretary

By /s/ W. J. Baker  
President

(SEAL)